HANDBOOK
OPERATION, SERVICE AND REPAIR
INSTRUCTIONS
WITH
ILLUSTRATED PARTS BREAKDOWN
  250GPM FUEL SYSTEM MODULE
ALC PART NO. 118463
AIR LOGISTICS CORPORATION

1.5 Filtration
1.6 Fuel/Defuel Manifold
1.8 How to Order Parts
SECTION II PREPARATION FOR USE (Page 5)
2.2a Oil Requirements
2.2d Priming Pump
SECTION III   OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS (Page 6-8)
3.3 Starting Engine
3.4 Transfer Fuel Modes
3.4.1 Filtered Fueling
3.4.2 Defueling Hoses
3.4.3 Bulk Fuel Transfer
3.5 Stop Engine/Cool Down
Figure 3.2-3.4 Hose Configurations
Figure 3.5-3.7 Valve Position Diagram
Figure 3.8 Trouble Shooting Chart
SECTION IV  MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS (Page 9-12)
4.1 Overview
4.2 Diesel Engine
4.6 Pump Disassembly
4.10 Flexible Pipe Coupling’s
SECTION V ILLUSTRATED PARTS BREAKDOWN (page 13-end)
Page 14-15 Frame Assembly
Page 16-17 Engine/Unisex Weldment Assembly
Page 18-19 Valve Manifold Assembly
Page 20-21 Filter Manifold Assembly
Page 22 Centrifugal Pump Assembly
Page 23 Facet Filter Operation/Maintenance Instructions
Page 24       Victaulic Flexible Pipe Coupling Tech Sheet
Page 25-26 Differential Pressure Gauge
Page 27-28 Ultraflo Butterfly Valve Tech Sheet
Page 29 Eaton Unisex Coupler Tech Sheet
Page 30-32 Air Logistics Service Bulletins
See Also
Yanmar L100 Operating Manual
3
1.1   The 200/250 GPM Fueling
Module by Air Logistics Corp.,
Part Number 118463 is
designed to provide filtered
water-free fueling/defueling at
200 gpm or bulk fueling
transfer at 250 gpm.
1.2   The module is designed for
either airborne or ground
installation; standard 2” unisex
couplers may be fitted with
various fuel delivery
connectors and hoses, then
connected to airborne or
ground storage tanks to meet
the mission fuel requirements.
See Figure 3.1 for various
hose and connector
configuration options.
1.3   All components of the fueling
module mounted in an
aluminum frame. Lifting
brackets are available which
allow sling lifting by helicopter.
1.4 Pump/Engine. The module is
equipped with an aluminum
housed centrifugal pump close
coupled to a single cylinder air-
cooled 7HP diesel engine,
which will operate on JP4-JP5
diesel 1 and 2 and B5 Bio-
Diesel Fuels.  See
accompanying Yanmar L100
Operation Manual for detailed
engine information.
 1.5  Filtration. When desired, fuel is
processed through four (4)